



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 159/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation,

Panbazar, Guwahati 01

Date of Hearing : 31/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 31/05/2022

- The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed one RTI petition before the PIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati on 4.1.2022 seeking following information:
 - (i) Whether Commissioner, GMC has flouted tender namely "Providing energy efficient LED street light" at VIP Road from Six Mile to Patharquary (Length 5.40 Km) & Patharquary to BG chowk (Length 3.85 KM) during the period 2014-15 to 2015-16, if yes, please furnish following details:
 - (a) Please furnish a copy of NIT, News Paper advertisement, Minutes of the purchase committee, Comparative Statement, Work order and bill, along with fund involved and released.
 - (b) Please furnish whether Commissioner, GMC/Purchase committee has ever verified with prevailing market price at 90W LED street light prior contract award. If yes, please furnish a copy of the same. If not, please furnish reason thereof.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati on 8.3.2022.
- 3. On 1.4.2022 the PIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati provided him the part information. Then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 20.4.2022 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Pankaj Chakravarty, ACS, Joint Commissioner & PIO, Guwahati Municipal Corporation and he is accompanied by Sri Khadyot Gogoi, AEE, Guwahati Municipal Corporation.
- 6. The PIO of GMC has submitted a written statement dated 30.5.2022 which is taken into records.
- 7. The petitioner said that the reply furnished is unsigned to which the Commission directs that he should appear before the SPIO and the SPIO should get them signed with seal.
- 8. The petitioner also said that some information are not provided which are as follows:
 - (a) Comparative Statement of D.D.Mittal from Six Mile to Patharquary.
 - (b) Comparative Statement of Bhabani Performer from Six Mile to Patharquary.
 - (c) Comparative Statement of Shivsakti Company from Patharquary to BG Chowk.
- 9. The Commission directs the SPIO to provide these details of comparative statement to the petitioner, in addition to that the petitioner said that minutes of the bid evaluation committee is not furnished which the Commission directs to provide to the petitioner within fifteen days.

The petitioner may report at the Office of GMC, Panbazar as per the convenience of the SPIO.

10. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.159/2022

Dtd. 31.5.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati, 01 Assam for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/o Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission